431
L

— e e

Y

5
e -

¢ =

N
L

4




DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work contain in this research proposal is my own except those
which have been duly identified and appropriately acknowledgement.

Signed

KHAIRUL ARIFIN BIN ABDULLAH
2008287926



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Declaration

Table of contents

List of figures

Chapter 1: Introduction

_L-I-A—L_L—L_.l.-i
oONOOBAWN =

Chapter 2: Literature Review and Conceptual Framework

2.1

22

Introduction

Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Term/Concepts
Assumption

Limitation of Study

Literature Review

2.1.1 Introduction to Plagiarism

2.1.2 Types of Plagiarism

2.1.3 Students Involvement in Plagiarism Activities
2.1.4 Factors that Contribute to Plagiarism Activity
2.1.5 Implications of Plagiarism

Conceptual Framework
2.2.1 Dependent Variable
2.2.2 Independent Variable

Chapter 3: Research Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

Research Design
Measurements/ Instrumentation
Data Collection

Data Analysis

Unit of Analysis

Sample Size

Sampling Technique

Vi

-
én

OO bhbWWN=

6-13

= ©OoOo~ND

13
14

15-16

15
15
15
16
16
16
16



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1: Reliability Test Analysis

Figure 2: Test of Normality

Figure 3: Respondent Demographic Profile

Figure 4: Students’ personal attitude

Figure 5: Lack of awareness

Figure 6: Pressure

Figure 7: Lack of competences

Figure 8: Internet service availability

Figure 9: Relationship between attitude and awareness

Figure 10: Factors cause for plagiarism as perceived by polytechnic students.

g
17
18
19
20

21

23

24

25

vi



CHAPTER ONE
Introduction

1.1 introduction

Students aim to gain academic qualifications and expected to express appropriate levels of
achievement and ability through coursework and examinations. Each higher leaming institutions
expect and believe that students will work hard and use their own intellectual capabilities to
produce the original work to earn better grade for their assignment and exam mark. The
advanced technology that we have today such as Information Communication Technology is
leading our nation to become more dynamic and innovative in term of living aspects. Generally,
majority of students want to graduate on time and desire to gain a good result or grade in their
assignment either examination but students assumed need not necessary for them to give a full
effort to make all the assessment and work by themselves. It encourages students to become
plagiaries in their academic papers whether from printed material or internet sources. This is
because the assignments that are given by the lecturers have been prepared in a book or on
the internet. Existing works of previous student can also be use if it seems suitable with the
questions that are provided. On the other hand, if the subject is quite complex to be understand
and does not catch the students’ attention, it could be considered lucky. Thus, the old time
method of ‘copy and paste' the ideas or work of other people would be their favourite way of

survival, but of course with a little bit of modification applied to be approved as their own work.

Plagiarism is the intention to use or exploit ideas and words of others without the clear
acknowledgement from the source of that information. In addition, refer to Palmquist (2003), pg.
173-4, plagiarism can be defined as “...a form of intellectual dishonesty, involves unintentionally

using someone else’s work without properly acknowledging where the ideas came from (most



