UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATION SCIENCE & POLICY STDIES

STUDENTS' PERCEPTION TOWARDS THE PLAGIARISM: A STUDY IN KOTA K NABALU (SABAH) POLYTECHNIC

BY KHAIRUL ARIFIN ABDULLAH 2008287926

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work contain in this research proposal is my own except those which have been duly identified and appropriately acknowledgement.

Signed

KHAIRUL ARIFIN BIN ABDULLAH 2008287926

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement		ii
Declaration		iii
Table of contents		iv
List of figures		vi
Chapter 1: Introduction		
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8	Introduction Problem Statement Research Objectives Scope of the Study Significance of the Study Definition of Term/Concepts Assumption Limitation of Study	1 2 3 3 4 5 5
Chapter 2: Literature Review and Conceptual Framework 6-13		
2.1	Literature Review 2.1.1 Introduction to Plagiarism 2.1.2 Types of Plagiarism 2.1.3 Students Involvement in Plagiarism Activities 2.1.4 Factors that Contribute to Plagiarism Activity 2.1.5 Implications of Plagiarism Conceptual Framework 2.2.1 Dependent Variable	6 7 8 9 11
Chan	2.2.1 Dependent Variable 2.2.2 Independent Variable	13 14
		15-16
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7	Research Design Measurements/ Instrumentation Data Collection Data Analysis Unit of Analysis Sample Size Sampling Technique	15 15 16 16 16 16

iv

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1: Reliability Test Analysis	17
Figure 2: Test of Normality	17
Figure 3: Respondent Demographic Profile	18
Figure 4: Students' personal attitude	19
Figure 5: Lack of awareness	20
Figure 6: Pressure	21
Figure 7: Lack of competences	22
Figure 8: Internet service availability	23
Figure 9: Relationship between attitude and awareness	24
Figure 10: Factors cause for plagiarism as perceived by polytechnic students.	25

.

CHAPTER ONE Introduction

1.1 Introduction

Students aim to gain academic qualifications and expected to express appropriate levels of achievement and ability through coursework and examinations. Each higher learning institutions expect and believe that students will work hard and use their own intellectual capabilities to produce the original work to earn better grade for their assignment and exam mark. The advanced technology that we have today such as Information Communication Technology is leading our nation to become more dynamic and innovative in term of living aspects. Generally, majority of students want to graduate on time and desire to gain a good result or grade in their assignment either examination but students assumed need not necessary for them to give a full effort to make all the assessment and work by themselves. It encourages students to become plagiaries in their academic papers whether from printed material or internet sources. This is because the assignments that are given by the lecturers have been prepared in a book or on the internet. Existing works of previous student can also be use if it seems suitable with the questions that are provided. On the other hand, if the subject is quite complex to be understand and does not catch the students' attention, it could be considered lucky. Thus, the old time method of 'copy and paste' the ideas or work of other people would be their favourite way of survival, but of course with a little bit of modification applied to be approved as their own work.

Plagiarism is the intention to use or exploit ideas and words of others without the clear acknowledgement from the source of that information. In addition, refer to Palmquist (2003), pg. 173-4, plagiarism can be defined as "...a form of intellectual dishonesty, involves unintentionally using someone else's work without properly acknowledging where the ideas came from (most

1